
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. † 2439
ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSE


†2439.  SHRI RAM SWAROOP SHARMA
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL


Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated/ released/utilized during each year of the current plan period for various irrigation schemes/projects in the country including hilly States, State/UT/scheme/ project-wise;

(b) whether some of the said schemes/ projects are still incomplete and lying pending in the country especially Himachal Pradesh and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of villages benefited in the State as a result of the running schemes/ projects;

(d) whether any funds have been sanctioned/released for Centrally sponsored Uthau irrigation and drinking water scheme in Himachal Pradesh so far, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken/to be taken towards completion of the incomplete schemes/ projects?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION


(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)


(a) , (b) & (e) State/Project wise central assistance (CA) released under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) to Major /Medium Irritation projects during the current plan period is at Annexure-I.

To expedite the ongoing AIBP projects, ninety nine (99) projects (along with phases) having irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh ha., have been prioritized in consultation with states for completion in phases up to December, 2019. For completion of these projects in a mission mode, funding mechanism through NABARD has been approved by the Government for both Central as well as State share. Details of these 99 projects are at Annexure-II.

(c) As per records available, 145 districts in the country are benefitted through the 99 prioritized projects.

(d) Uthau irrigation and drinking water scheme of Himachal Pradesh is not in the list of ongoing AIBP projects. Further, the proposal for the same has not been received for funding under AIBP.

*********


     Annexure-I
Annexure-I as refered in the parts (a),(b) & (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qu. No. 2439 due for reply on 16.03.2017

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER AIBP DURING
XII Plan


Sl.
No.

Name of State/Project 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

 ASSAM
1 Dhansiri  0.00 0.00 31.15 49.85 0.00
2 Champamati  0.00 0.00 58.07 58.07 0.00

 BIHAR
3 Durgawati   0.00 0.00 0.00 38.75 0.00
4 Punpun Barrage Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.76 0.00

 CHHATTISGARH
5 Kelo  0.00 13.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Khuraung  Project 3.38 2.59 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Sutiapat Project  12.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 Maniyari Tank Irr. Project 0.00 21.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

 GOA
9 Tillari   8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 GUJARAT
10 Sardar Sarovar   1285.93 607.57 1033.94 128.00 961.88

 JAMMU & KASHMIR
11 Tral Lift   0.00 0.00 14.21 19.28 0.00
12 Parachik Khows Canal Project 0.00 7.20 0.00 7.02 0.00
13 Res.& Mod of Main Ravi Canal 12.71 6.65 0.00 8.01 0.00

 JHARKHAND
14 Subernarekha Multipurpose project   515.72 0.00 0.00 281.62 145.75

 KARNATAKA
15 Malprabha   98.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 Varahi Project 11.59 19.51 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 Mod. Of Bhadra   2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 Hippargi Project  94.59 16.93 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme 0.00 141.28 0.00 0.00 22.44
20 Guddada Malapura LIS  0.00 22.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 Rameshwara Irrigation Project 0.00 0.00 10.82 51.92 0.00
22 Upper Tunga Irrigation Projec 0.00 0.00 70.00 156.24 108.90
23 Narayan Left Bank Canal System Project 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00

 MADHYA PRADESH
24 Bansagar  81.86 33.42 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Sindh Phase-II  39.15 39.29 0.00 52.12 35.52
26 Mahi   31.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.62
27 Bariarpur  8.26 1.18 0.00 0.00 6.62
28 Bawanthadi  2.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 Mahan 107.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.38
30 Bargi Dam PH-I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.66
31 Bargi Div. Pro. Canal PH-II 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.65
32 Bargi Diversion Ph.III 0.00 15.08 0.00 0.00 33.85
33 Bargi Diversion Ph.IV  0.00 11.90 0.00 3.46 11.28
34 Omkareshwar Project Ph.II 0.00 12.07 0.00 0.00 11.00
35 Omkareshwar Canal Ph.III 47.79 15.00 0.00 0.00 14.06
36 Omkareshwar Canal Ph.IV 0.00 0.00 48.82 63.11 40.18
37 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.III 0.00 121.91 0.00 24.38 39.60
38 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.IV  40.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.22
39 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.V  0.00 0.00 47.19 0.00 9.51
40 Indira Sagar Unit-II (Ph.I & II) 57.23 17.99 0.00 36.58 4.28
41 Punasa Lift Irrigation Project  0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42 Lower Goi  44.42 17.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
43 Jobat Irrigation Project  10.00 0.71 0.00 0.00 0.00
44 Singhpur Irrigation project 0.00 14.79 0.00 0.00 1.94
45 Sagar(Sagad) Irrigation project  9.00 2.85 0.00 0.00 2.51
46 Sanjay Sagar (Bah) MI project  10.44 3.02 0.00 0.00 3.00
47 Mahur Medium project 0.00 8.10 0.00 8.56 0.00

 MAHARASHTRA
48 Gosikhurd-National Project   405.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
49 Waghur   76.24 37.34 1.70 94.30 81.70
50 Upper Manar 16.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


51 Upper Pen Ganga 41.79 26.94 1.59 27.53 11.03
52 Bawanthadi 3.83 0.00 0.00 11.86 16.84
53 Lower Dudhana 22.65 21.60 1.76 38.21 39.62
54 Tillari 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.35 11.90
55 Nandur Madhmeshwar Phase-II 46.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.02
56 Lower Wardha    0.00 16.88 0.00 80.50 102.47
57 Khadakpurna  40.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.14
58 Bembla Irrigation Project   0.00 79.45 2.24 19.49 22.73
59 Sangola Branch Canal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70
60 Tarali Project 39.29 18.67 1.09 10.04 24.38
61 Dhom balakwadi Project 24.03 24.12 1.12 9.53 5.21
62 Morna Gureghar Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.33
63 Arjuna Project 12.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90
64 Lower Pedhi Project  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.20
65 Wang  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30
66 Upper Kundlika Project 12.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50
67 Lower Panzara Project  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.71
68 Nardave Project  7.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27
69 Aruna Project 14.18 0.00 22.50 0.00 0.00
70 Krishna-Koyna Lift Irrigation 77.18 54.53 0.00 0.00 23.09
71 Gadnadi Irrigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
72 Kudali Irrigation Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
73 Dongergaon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.20

 MANIPUR
74 Khuga 30.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
75 Thoubal   250.00 0.00 67.50 103.03 79.89
76 Dolaithabi Barrage Project   94.40 0.00 15.18 39.35 9.36

 ORISSA
77 RET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.40
78 Upper Indravati 0.00 0.00 11.06 8.92 9.00
79 Subernrekha Multipurpose 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.12 101.10
80 Integrated Anandpur Barrage 14.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.39
81 Lower Indra 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.76 52.50
82 Rukura  0.00 0.00 8.92 0.00 3.60
83 Kanupur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.00
84 Telangiri 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.30

 PUNJAB
85 Kandi Canal Extension St.II 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 41.18
86 Rehabilitation of 1st Patiala Feeder and Kotla

Branch
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.99

 RAJASTHAN
87 Narmada Canal 0.00 0.00 9.49 45.51 40.80
88 Mod.of Gang Canal   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.10

 TELANGANA
89 Sriramsagar Project - II   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.40
90 J.Chokkarao LIS  0.00 0.00 65.33 112.50 470.60
91 Nilwai   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.67
92 Rajiv Bhima LIS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.50
93 Mathadewagu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.70

 UTTAR PRADESH
94 Madhya Ganga Canal Stage-II   0.00 0.00 15.37 0.00 0.00
95 Saryu Nahar  (National Project)        67.98 380.75 210.86 500.00 0.00
96 Bansagar       76.66 0.00 47.92 55.04 64.64
97 Arjun Sahayak  0.00 214.98 33.85 0.00 8.99

 Grand Total 3911.39 2048.45 1901.67 2327.82 2969.27
Note-: In addition to above, CA of Rs. 2082 cr. has been released to polavaram project and Rs. 732 cr. for Command Area Development works of 14 prioritized projects during 2016-17


Annexure-II

Annexure-II as refered in the part (a), (b) & (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qu. No. 2439 due
for reply on 16.03.2017

Details of 99 Priority projects

Sl.
No. Project Name

Balance cost*
 (Rs. In crore)
as on 01.04.16

Targeted Irrigation
Potential (Th. Ha.)

  Andhra Pradesh
1 Gundlakamma 87.5 32.4
2 Tadipudi LIS 91.22 83.61
3 Thotapally 152.47 48.56
4 Tarakaram Teerta sagaram 285.69 10
5 Musurumilli 33.86 9.16
6 Pushkara LIS 84.79 71.18
7 Yerracalva 27.54 6.96
8 Maddigedda (Completed) 1.96 1.42

  Assam
9 Dhansiri 152.09 86.37

10 Champamati 122.61 25
11 Borolia 72.64 13.56

  Bihar
12 Durgawati 46.76 23.59
13 Punpun 269.32 13.68

  Chhattisgarh
14 Maniyari Tank 96.04 14.52
15 Kelo 187.49 22.81
16 Kharung 241.08 10.3

  Goa
17 Tillari 8.69 14.52

  Gujarat
18 Sardar Sarovar 1385.11 1792

  Jammu & Kashmir
19 Tral Lift 70.81 6
20 Prakachik Khows Canal 18.1 2.26
21 Restoration & Mod. of Main Ravi Canal 27.16 50.75
22 Rajpora Lift 0.91 2.43

  Jharkhand
23 Subernarekha   Multipurpose 2478.74 236.85

  Karnataka
24 Upper Tunga Irrigation Project  539.64 80.49
25 Sri Rameswar Irrigation 86.54 13.8
26 Karanja 64.51 29.23
27 Bhima LIS 173.12 24.29
28 NLBC System Project (New) 1350.84 105

  Kerala
29 Karapuzha 55.96 7.36
30 Muvattupuzha 12.56 30.72

  Madhya Pradesh
31 Sindh Project Phase II 331.12 162.1

32
Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - I & II
(km. 0 to km. 142)  91.53 62.2


Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - III
(km. 143 to km. 206)  306.49 20.7


Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-IV (OSP lift)  367.41 54.63


Bargi Diversion Project Phase - I
(km. 16 to km 63) 31.94 21.19

33 Mahi Project 360.87 33.75
34 Barriyarpur LBC 271.3 43.85
35 Bansagar Unit 2 2247.23 154.54
36 Mahan Project 122.82 19.74
37 Pench Project 1500.34 28.27
38 Sagad Project 142.64 17.06
39 Singhpur Project 111.18 10.2
40 Sanjay sagar (Bah) Project 178.6 17.81
41 Mahuar Project 70.93 13.78

42
Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - IV
(km. 206 to km. 243)  362.77 19.6


Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase - V
(Khargone Lift )  286.44 33.14


Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-II (RBC km. 9.70 to km 65.50) 126.86 19.58

43
Omkareshwar Project Canal Phase-III (RBC km. 65.50 to km 142) 68.25 48.59


Bargi Diversion Project Phase - II
(km. 63 to km 104) 36.06 31.9

44
Bargi Diversion Project Phase - III
(km. 104 to km 154) 1060.17 26


Bargi Diversion Project Phase - IV
(km. 154 to km 197) 429.77 34

  Maharashtra
45 Waghur 494.06 38.57
46 Bawanthadi (IS) 130.71 27.71
47 Lower Dudhna 521.92 44.48
48 Tillari 311.46 6.57
49 Lower Wardha 590.84 63.33
50 Lower Panzara 131.6 6.79
51 Nandur Madhmeshwar Ph-II 360.43 20.5
52 Gosikhurd (NP) 5606.88 250.8
53 Upper Pen Ganga 743.89 44.47
54 Bembla 1656.23 52.54
55 Tarali 366.34 14.28
56 Dhom Balaakwadi 348.35 18.1
57 Arjuna 277.37 5.7
58 Upper Kundalika 106.02 2.8
59 Aruna  209.19 9.03
60 Krishna Koyana Lift 1643.89 104.17
61 Gadnadi 267.39 3.47
62 Dongargaon 2.59 2.77
63 Sangola Branch Canal 642.63 11.29
64 Khadakpurna 269.08 23.86
65 Warna 831.33 54.75
66 Morna (Gureghar) 109.09 3.08
67 Lower Pedhi 544.51 17.02
68 Wang project 100.4 7.07
69 Naradave (Mahammadwadi) 85.92 12.28
70 Kudali 251.44 5.33

  Manipur
71 Thoubal 332.55 29.45
72 Dolaithabi Barrage 153.05 7.54

  Odisha
73 Lower Indra(KBK)                       0.84 35.87
74 Upper Indravati(KBK)    47.06 85.95
75 Rukura-Tribal 133.57 7.65
76 Subernarekha 1121.88 119.26

77
Anandpur Barr. Ph.-I / Integrated Anandpur
Barr.       1197.04 8.88

78 RET irrigation 206.56 8.5
79 Kanupur 611.87 47.74
80 Telengiri 133.77 13.83

  Punjab
81 Kandi Canal Extension (Ph.II)  176.27 23.33

82
Rehabilitation of Ist Patiala Feeder and Kotla
Branch Project  57.06 68.62

  Rajasthan
83 Narmada Canal 356.15 245.88
84 Mod. of Gang Canal 41.8 69.69

  Telangana
85 J. Chokha Rao LIS 2193.91 249
86 SriKomaram Bheem project 115.78 9.92
87 Gollavagu Project 24.2 3.85
88 Rallivagu project 14.08 2.43
89 Mathadivagu Project 10.83 3.44
90 Peddavagu @ Neelwai project 28.7 6.07
91 Palemvagu project 3.99 4.1
92 Peddavagu @ Jagannathpur 146.47 6.07
93 SRSP St.II 418.13 178.07
94 Rajiv Bheema L.I. Scheme 287.97 82.15
95 Indiramma Flood Flow Canal 2081.67 40

  Uttar Pradesh
96 Bansagar Canal 197.9 150.13
97 Arjun sahayak 730.42 44.38
98 Madhya Ganga canal PH-II 1607.47 146.53
99 Saryu Nahar(NP) 2781.42 1312

   * The information is as intimated by States.
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